

**No. 20-1664**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**GORGI TALEVSKI, by next friend IVANKA TALEVSKI,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Indiana

No. 2:19-cv-00013

Hon. James T. Moody, District Judge, presiding

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF INDIANA HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION,  
ILLINOIS HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, AND  
WISCONSIN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, INC.  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

---

Randall R. Fearnow\*  
E. King Poor  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Suite 4000  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 715-5000

James E. Goldschmidt  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
411 East Wisconsin Avenue,  
Suite 2400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 277-5000

*Attorneys for Amici*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Indiana Health Care Association, Illinois Health Care Association, and Wisconsin Health Care Association, Inc., by their counsel, Quarles & Brady LLP, move, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29, for leave to file a brief amicus curiae. The proposed brief accompanies this motion.

## **INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE**

### **The Indiana Health Care Association**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	<i>I</i>
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    Existing state and federal law already provide extensive regulation and remedies addressing nursing facility care.....	4
A.    Administrative regulation and remedies under state law .....	4
1.    Illinois .....	4
2.    Indiana.....	9
3.    Wisconsin.....	10
B.    Administrative regulation and remedies under federal law.....	11
C.    Judicial remedies under state law .....	13
D.    Judicial remedies under federal law .....	15
II.   Turning complaints about nursing facility care into federal lawsuits will deplete the resources needed for proper care .....	17
A.    Federalizing every nursing facility complaint would strain the competence of federal courts .....	17
B.    Taxing nursing facilities with federal lawsuits will drain resources needed for the care of residents .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329, 117 S.Ct. 1353, 137 L.Ed.2d 569 (1997) .....	3, 17
<i>Durham ex rel. Estate of Wade v. U-Haul International</i> , 745 N.E.2d 755 (Ind. 2001) .....	15
<i>Eggerding v. Chase Nursing Center</i> , 2002 WL 32091634 (Cass County, Indiana verdict) (Mar. 19, 2002) .....	15
<i>Estate of McGhee v. Residential CRF Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3896198 (Madison County, Indiana verdict) (Jan. 28, 2008).....	15
<i>Estate of Thigpen v. Woodstock Health Care</i> , 2020 WL 1327597 (Kenosha County, Wisconsin verdict) (Jan. 17, 2020).....	14
<i>Grauer v. Clare Oaks</i> , 2019 IL App (1st) 180835 .....	14
<i>Green v. Southpoint Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, et al.</i> , Cook County Case No. 14-L-11826 (verdict) (Nov. 8, 2017) .....	14
<i>Hanson v. Munster Medical Research Foundation, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 5367302 (Lake County, Indiana verdict) (Nov. 2, 2007) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Manor Healthcare Corp.</i> , 111 Ill. 2d 350 (1986).....	7
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521, 52 S.Ct. 217, 76 L.Ed. 447 (1932) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(q)(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(v)(I).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(vi) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 13, 17
210 ILCS 45/2-101 <i>et seq.</i> (Illinois Nursing Home Care Act).....	5, 6
Ind. Code § 16-28-2-1 .....	9
Ind. Code § 16-28-4-1 .....	9
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-2 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes, cont.</b>	
Ind. Code § 16-28-5-4 .....	9
Ind. Code § 16-28-7-1 .....	9
Ind. Code § 16-28-10-1 .....	9
Ind. Code § 16-28-15-1 .....	9
Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3 .....	14
Ind. Code § 34-51-3-3 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 50.03(5g) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 50.03(11) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 50.09(1) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 50.09(6) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 50.10 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 50.10(1) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 50.10(2) .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) .....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) .....	22
<b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 1007.7 .....	16
77 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 300.110–390.3330 .....	4
Wis. Admin. Code ch. DHS 132 .....	10
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 132.31 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

CMS, “CMS Publishes National List of Poor-Performing Nursing Homes, Key Tool for Families Seeking Quality Care” (Nov. 29, 2007), available online at <https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/cms-publishes-national-list-poor-performing-nursing-homes-key-tool-families-seeking-quality-care>..... 13

CMS, Special Focus Facility Program, Tables A–C (Feb. 26, 2020), available online at <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/CertificationandCompliance/Downloads/SFFList.pdf>..... 13

Daley, R., and T. Jost, “The Nursing Home Reform Act of 1979,” 68 ILL. BAR J. 448 (1980) ..... 5, 6

Domnitz & Domnitz, S.C., “Verdicts and Settlements,” available online at <https://domnitzlaw.com/wisconsin-personal-injury-attorneys-firm/verdicts-and-settlements/>..... 14

Groeger, L., and C. Ornstein, “Nursing Home Inspect,” ProPublica (July 2020), available online at <https://projects.propublica.org/nursing-homes/> ..... 12

Gruneir, A., and V. Mor, “Nursing Home Safety: Current Issues and Barriers to Improvement,” 29 ANNUAL REVIEW OF PUB. HEALTH (2008)..... 19

Illinois Dept. of Public Health, *Long-term Care Annual Report to the Illinois General Assembly* (July 2018), available online at <http://www.dph.illinois.gov/sites/default/files/publications/publicationsohcr2018-ltc-annual-report.pdf> ..... 8

Illinois Dept. of Public Health, *Long-term Care Annual Report to the Illinois General Assembly* (July 2019), available online at <https://www.ilga.gov/reports/ReportsSubmitted/510RSGAEmail1132RSGAAttach2019%20Long-Term%20Care%20Annual%20Report.pdf> ..... 8

Illinois Dept. of Public Health, *Long-term Care Annual Report to the Illinois General Assembly* (July 2020), available online at <https://www.dph.illinois.gov/sites/default/files/publications/long-termcareannualreport2020.pdf>..... 8

Illinois Dept. of Public Health, “Who Regulates Nursing Homes?,” available online at <http://www.idph.state.il.us/healthca/nhregulate.htm> ..... 8

Indiana State Dept. of Health, “Comprehensive Care Facility (Nursing Homes) Licensing and Certification Program,” available online at <https://www.in.gov/isdh/20511.htm> ..... 9

QCOR, Survey Activity Report, available online at [https://qcor.cms.gov/nh\\_wizard.jsp?which=0&report=new\\_count.jsp](https://qcor.cms.gov/nh_wizard.jsp?which=0&report=new_count.jsp)..... 11

Stevenson, D., and D. Studdert, “The Rise of Nursing Home Litigation: Findings from a National Survey of Attorneys,” 22 HEALTH AFFAIRS 219–229 (2003) ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
Troyer, J., and H. Thompson, Jr., “The Impact of Litigation on Nursing Home Quality,” 29 J. HEALTH POLITICS, POLICY & LAW 11–42 (2004) .....	19
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, Office of Inspector General, Medicaid Fraud Control Units Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report (Mar. 2020), available online at <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-20-00110.pdf">https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-20-00110.pdf</a> .....	16
White, H., “Promoting Quality Care in the Nursing Home,” 13 ANNALS OF LONG TERM CARE (2005). .....	20
Wisconsin Watch, “Nursing homes draw lawsuits” (Feb. 18, 2013), available online at <a href="https://www.wisconsinwatch.org/2013/02/nursing-homes-draw-lawsuits/">https://www.wisconsinwatch.org/2013/02/nursing-homes-draw-lawsuits/</a> .....	14
Wortham, M., “The Role of Litigation in the Quest for Better Care: A Critique of ‘Litigating the Nursing Home Case,’” 12 No. 1 ANDREWS NURSING HOME LITIG. REP. 1 (July 2009).....	19
